ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 30 April 2020
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2020.00016
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org 1 April 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 16
Edited by:
Michael Gedalin,
Ben-Gurion University of the Negev,
Israel

Zimbardo et al. Particle Transport in Front of Shocks
REFERENCES
Amato, E. (2014). The origin of galactic cosmic rays. Int. J. Modern Phys. D
23:1430013. doi: 10.1142/S0218271814300134
Bieber, J. W., Matthaeus, W. H., Smith, C. W., Wanner, W., Kallenrode, M.-B.,
and Wibberenz, G. (1994). Proton and electron mean free paths: the palmer
consensus revisited. Astrophys. J. 420, 294–306. doi: 10.1086/173559
Blasi, P. (2013). The origin of galactic cosmic rays. Astron. Astrophys. Rev. 21:70.
doi: 10.1007/s00159-013-0070-7
Burgess, D. (1989). Cyclic behavior at quasi-parallel collisionless shocks. Geophys.
Res. Lett. 16, 345–348. doi: 10.1029/GL016i005p00345
Giacalone, J. (2012). Energetic charged particles associated with strong
interplanetary shocks. Astrophys. J. 761:28. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/28
Giacalone, J. (2013). Cosmic-ray transport and interaction with shocks. Space Sci.
Rev. 176, 73–88. doi: 10.1007/s11214-011-9763-2
Giacalone, J., and Decker, R. (2010). The origin of low-energy anomalous
cosmic rays at the solar-wind termination shock. Astrophys. J. 710, 91–96.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/710/1/91
Giacalone, J., and Jokipii, J. (1999). The transport of cosmic rays across a turbulent
magnetic field. Astrophys. J. 520, 204. doi: 10.1086/307452
Hoppe, M. M., Russell, C. T., Frank, L. A., Eastman, T. E., and Greenstadt,
E. W. (1981). Upstream hydromagnetic waves and their association with
backstreaming ion populations - ISEE 1 and 2 observations. J. Geophys. Res.
86, 4471–4492. doi: 10.1029/JA086iA06p04471
Kennel, C. F., and Petschek, H. (1966). Limit on stably trapped particle fluxes. J.
Geophys. Res. 71, 1–28. doi: 10.1029/JZ071i001p00001
Lario, D., Berger, L., Wilson, L. B. I., Decker, R. B., Haggerty, D. K., Roelof,
E. C., et al. (2018). “Flat proton spectra in large solar energetic particle
events,” in The 17th Annual International Astrophysics Conference,
Journal of Physics Conference Series, Vol. 1100 (Santa Fe, NM).
doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1100/1/012014
Lazarian, A., and Yan, H. (2014). Superdiffusion of cosmic rays: implications for
cosmic ray acceleration. Astrophys. J. 784:38. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/784/1/38
Lembége, B., Yang, Z., and Zank, G. P. (2020). Energy power spectra measured
at an interplanetary shock by the New Horizon’s SWAP experiment:
1D full particle simulations versus observations. Astrophys. J. 890, 1–8.
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab65c5

shocks. Plasma Phys. Control. Fus. 60:014005. doi: 10.1088/1361-6587/
aa8602
Perri, S., Amato, E., and Zimbardo, G. (2016). Transport of relativistic electrons at
shocks in shell-type supernova remnants: diffusive and superdiffusive regimes.
Astron. Astrophys. 596:A34. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628767
Perri, S., Pucci, F., Malara, F., and Zimbardo, G. (2019). On the power-law
distribution of pitch-angle scattering times in solar wind turbulence. Solar Phys.
294:34. doi: 10.1007/s11207-019-1421-y
Perri, S., and Zimbardo, G. (2007). Evidence of superdiffusive transport of
electrons accelerated at interplanetary shocks. Astrophys. J. Lett. 671, L177–
L180. doi: 10.1086/525523
Perri, S., and Zimbardo, G. (2008). Superdiffusive transport of electrons
accelerated at corotating interaction regions. J. Geophys. Res. 113:A03107.
doi: 10.1029/2007JA012695
Perri, S., and Zimbardo, G. (2009). Ion superdiffusion at the solar wind termination
shock. Astrophys. J. Lett. 693, L118–L121. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/693/2/L118
Perri, S., and Zimbardo, G. (2012a). Magnetic variances and pitch-angle
scattering times upstream of interplanetary shocks. Astrophys. J. 754:8.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/754/1/8
Perri, S., and Zimbardo, G. (2012b). Superdiffusive shock acceleration. Astrophys.
J. 750:87. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/750/2/87
Perri, S., and Zimbardo, G. (2015). Short acceleration times from
superdiffusive shock acceleration in the heliosphere. Astrophys. J. 815:75.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/815/1/75
Pommois, P., Zimbardo, G., and Veltri, P. (2007). Anomalous, non-Gaussian

R. Acad. Soc. 491, 3860–3869. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3259
Veltri, P., and Zimbardo, G. (1993a). Electron-whistler interaction at the
Earth’s bow shock: 1. Whistler instability. J. Geophys. Res. 98, 13325–13334.
doi: 10.1029/93JA00812
Veltri, P., and Zimbardo, G. (1993b). Electron-whistler interaction at the Earth’s
bow shock: 2. Electron pitch angle diffusion. J. Geophys. Res. 98, 13335–13346.
doi: 10.1029/93JA01144
Wang, Y., Qin, G., Zhang, M., and Dalla, S. (2014). A numerical simulation of
solar energetic particle dropouts during impulsive events. Astrophys. J. 789:157.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/789/2/157
Webb, G., Zank, G., Kaghashvili, E. K., and Le Roux, J. (2006). Compound and
perpendicular diffusion of cosmic rays and random walk of the field lines. I.
parallel particle transport models. Astrophys. J. 651:211. doi: 10.1086/507415
Zimbardo, G. (2005). Anomalous particle diffusion and lévy random walk of
magnetic field lines in three-dimensional solar wind turbulence. Plasma Phys.
Control. Fus. 47:B755. doi: 10.1088/0741-3335/47/12B/S57
Zimbardo, G., and Perri, S. (2013). From lévy walks to superdiffusive shock
acceleration. Astrophys. J. 778:35. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/35
Zimbardo, G., Perri, S., Pommois, P., and Veltri, P. (2012). Anomalous
particle transport in the heliosphere. Adv. Space Res. 49, 1633–1642.
doi: 10.1016/j.asr.2011.10.022
Zimbardo, G., Pommois, P., and Veltri, P. (2006). Superdiffusive and subdiffusive